

No. 16-1466

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARK JANUS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,  
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-554-6100

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559  
816-931-1115 (Facsimile)  
pete.hutch@  
landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The <i>Abood</i> Court improperly applied private sector union cases and provided no analysis of the serious impairment of First Amendment rights of agency fee payers .....	2
A. Federal regulation of private sector workers under the Commerce Clause arose from crisis and is relatively uniform .....	3
B. State and local regulation of public sector workers is inconsistent.....	5
C. The <i>Abood</i> Court provided no analysis of the serious impairment of First Amendment rights of agency fee payers .....	7
II. Political activity is a core function of labor unions .....	10
III. Collective bargaining with the government is inherently political.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	8
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , Local 1000, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	3
<i>Railway Employees Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	7, 8, 9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	1, 3, 7, 8, 15
FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 17 .....	4
45 U.S.C. § 152 .....	4
The Clayton Act of 1914, Ch. 323, 38 Stat. 730, 15 U.S.C. § 17.....	3, 4
Exec. Order No. 10,988 (Kennedy), 3 C.F.R. 321 (1959-1963).....	5
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141-197.....	5
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959.....	10
National Industrial Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 73-67, Ch. 90, 48 Stat. 195 (1933).....	4
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, Ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 .....	4
Railway Labor Act of 1926, Ch. 347, 44 Stat. 577.....	4
STATE AND MUNICIPAL STATUTES, ORDERS AND REGULATIONS	
Illinois Educational Labor Relations Act, 115 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-21 .....	5
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/1-28 .....	6
New York City Exec. Order (Mayor Wagner) No. 49 (1958).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 111.04(1) (2017).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Collective Bargaining</i> , AFL-CIO, <a href="https://aflcio.org/what-unions-do/empower-workers/collective-bargaining">https://aflcio.org/ what-unions-do/empower-workers/collective- bargaining</a> .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel DiSalvo, <i>The Trouble with Public Sector Unions</i> , National Affairs, Fall 2010, <a href="http://www.nationalaffairs.com/publications/detail/the-trouble-with-public-sector-unions">http://www.nationalaffairs.com/publications/detail/the-trouble-with-public-sector-unions</a> .....	14
Edward L. Glaeser, <i>Transparency for the Public Sector</i> , Economix blog, N.Y. Times, May 25, 2010, <a href="https://economix.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/05/25/transparency-for-the-public-sector/">https://economix.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/05/25/transparency-for-the-public-sector/</a> .....	14
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Most U.S. Union Members Are Working For the Government, New Data Shows</i> , N.Y. Times, January 23, 2010.....	6
Charles J. Morris, <i>Public Policy and the Law Relation to Collective Bargaining in the Public Service</i> , 22 Sw. L.J. 585 (1968) .....	6
Joshua D. Rauh, <i>Hidden Debt, Hidden Deficits: 2017 Edition</i> , Hoover Institution, May 15, 2017 .....	15
Milla Sanes and John Schmitt, <i>Regulation of Public Sector Collective Bargaining in the States</i> , Center for Economic and Policy Research, March 2014 .....	6
Clyde W. Summers, <i>The Public Interest in Union Democracy</i> , 53 NW. U. L. REV. 610 (1958).....	11
